Pursuant to Section 10-287i of the Connecticut General Statutes, the State of Connecticut will provide
proportional progress payments for eligible school construction expenses on projects approved after July 1, 1996.

Debt service reimbursement will continue under the prior reimbursement program for all projects approved prior
to July 1, 1996. Under the old program, a municipality issues bonds for the entire amount of the school construction
project and the State of Connecticut reimburses the Town for principal and interest costs for eligible school construction
projects over the life of outstanding school bonds and subsequent bond issues necessary to completely fund the approved
school project.

Under the new program, the State of Connecticut will make proportional progress payments for eligible construction
costs during project construction. The State grant will be paid directly to the municipality after it submits its request for
progress payments, and accordingly, the municipality will issue its bonds only for its share of project costs.

Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule
Pro Forma

As of June 27, 2019

Fiscal

Year Cumulative

Ended Principal Interest Total This Issue Total Principal

6/30 Payments Payments Debt Service The Bonds Principal Retired %

2019 -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 0.0%

2020 3,360,000 581,175 3,941,175 775,000 4,135,000 16.2%

2021 2,890,000 471,375 3,361,375 815,000 3,705,000 30.7%

2022 2,400,000 372,800 2,772,800 825,000 3,225,000 43.3%

2023 2,400,000 278,400 2,678,400 850,000 3,250,000 56.0%

2024 1,850,000 184,000 2,034,000 850,000 2,700,000 66.6%

2025 1,850,000 97,850 1,947,850 850,000 2,700,000 77.2%

2026 1,220,000 48,700 1,268,700 850,000 2,070,000 85.3%

2027 1,215,000 24,300 1,239,300 850,000 2,065,000 93.3%

2028 - - - 850,000 850,000 96.7%

2029 - - - 850,000 850,000 100.0%

Total…………………………17,185,000$ 2,058,600$ 19,243,600$ 8,365,000$ 25,550,000$

Note: Does not include $9,704,192 of Clean Water Fund sewer loan outstanding from the State of Connecticut.

1
Excludes principal payments of $3,365,000 and interest payments of $698,100 made between July 1, 2018 and June 27, 2019.

1

THE TOWN OF SIMSBURY HAS NEVER DEFAULTED IN THE PAYMENT OF ITS
DEBT OBLIGATIONS EITHER AS TO PRINCIPAL OR INTEREST

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

27

Current Debt Statement
Pro Forma

As of June 27, 2019
Long-Term Debt Outstanding:

General Purpose (Includes this issue)………………………………………………………………………………20,062,877$

Schools (Includes this issue)………………………………………………………………………….5,487,123

[…]

Refunds of Member Contributions…………………………………………………………- - -

Administrative Expense…………………………………………………………(22,443) (12,953) (25,392)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position…………………………………………………………1,135,895 860,439 1,403,517

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning…………………………………………………………23,295,414 16,266,199 21,132,815

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending…………………………………………………………24,431,309$ 17,126,638$ 22,536,332$

Town's Net Pension Liability - Ending…………………………………………………………6,692,740$ 3,116,061$ 6,898,836$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a %

of the Total Pension Liability…………………………………………………………78.50% 84.61% 76.56%

Covered Payroll………………………………………………………………………………………7,124,309$ 3,400,310$ 7,614,963$

Town's Net Pension Liability as a % of Covered Payroll…………………………………………………………93.94% 91.64% 90.60%

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well
as what the Town's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point
lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

General Government……………………………………9,910,730$ 6,692,740$ 3,802,496$

Police………………………………………………5,629,499 3,116,061 1,378,811

Board of Education…………………………………10,129,040 6,898,836 4,466,228
Total………………………………………………………………………………25,669,269$ 16,707,637$ 9,647,535$

36

Five-Year Trend Information:

Annual Percentage Net Pension

Fiscal Year Pension Actual of APC Obligation

Ending Cost (APC) Contribution Contributed (Asset)

General Government

6/30/2015 1,013,590$ 1,013,590$ 100.00% (65,193)$

6/30/2016 888,277 1,023,393 115.21% (200,309)

6/30/2017 877,663 877,664 100.00% (200,310)

6/30/2018 920,889 920,889 100.00% (200,310)

6/30/2019 950,965 950,965 100.00% (200,310)

Police

6/30/2015 632,679$ 633,000$ 100.05% (42,791)$

6/30/2016 631,023 727,009 115.21% (138,777)

6/30/2017 677,434 677,434 100.00% (138,777)

6/30/2018 600,240 600,240 100.00% (138,777)

6/30/2019 586,956 586,956 100.00% (138,777)

Board of Education

6/30/2015 1,236,631$ 1,236,631$ 100.00% (212,337)$

6/30/2016 1,110,353 1,288,982 116.09% (390,966)

6/30/2017 1,112,035 1,112,035 100.00% (390,966)

6/30/2018 1,084,561 1,084,561 100.00% (390,966)

6/30/2019 1,086,598 1,086,598 100.00% (390,966)
1

Budgeted amounts.

1

1

1

For more information, see Note 4 “Employee Retirement Plan” of “Notes to Financial Statements”, June 30,
2018 and “Required Supplementary Information” following the notes in Appendix A.

Other Post-Employment Benefits

In June 2004, GASB issued Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. This Statement establishes standards for the measurement, recognition,
and display of Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB). OPEB includes postemployment healthcare, as well as other
forms of postemployment benefits such as life insurance. Simsbury implemented the provisions of Statement No. 45